

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(C) No. 1007 of 2022 With MC[W.P.(C)] No. 51 of 2019  
With W.P.(C) No. 325 of 2018**

K. Holison Raomei

*... Petitioner*

*- Versus -*

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

19.11.2024

***[Siddharth Mridul, CJ]***

Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, the President of the High Court Bar Association of Manipur has invited our attention to the circumstance that the Advocates have had no access to the High Court's cause list for today owing to the total internet shutdown. Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior Advocate would further state that the High Court Bar Association has been unable to distribute the cause list for today by hand in view of the indefinite curfew currently imposed inter alia on the districts of Imphal East and Imphal West.

We are told that because of the prevailing situation, lawyers and litigants are unable to attend to the cases either in person or online through video conferencing and accommodation is sought in this behalf.

At request of the President of the High Court Bar Association of Manipur and the members of the Bar, the hearing of the present PIL is adjourned.

List on 19.12.2024.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**